Actuarial valuation of Retiring Gratuity Obligation as at 31 March 2023 was carried out by Messrs. Actuarial and Management Consultants

(Pvt) Ltd, a �rm of professional actuaries using “Projected Unit Credit Method’’ as recommended by LKAS 19-’Employee Bene�ts’.

36.3 Assumptions

36.3.1 Financial Assumptions

 31.03.2024 31.03.2023

Discount Rate 12.00% 20.00%

Salary Increment Rate 8% 17% p.a.

36.3.2 Demographic Assumptions

 31.03.2024 31.03.2023

Staff Turnover 21% 17%

Retirement Age  60 years  60 years

Mortality A 1967/70 A 1967/70

Mortality table Mortality table

Expected average future working life of the active participants is 4.1 years (2023: 5.12 years)

36.4 Sensitivity of Assumptions in Actuarial Valuation of Retiring Gratuity Obligation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in key assumptions employed with all other variables held constant

in the Retiring Gratuity Obligations measurement. The sensitivity of the Statement of Financial position and Statement of Comprehensive

Income is the effect of the assumed changes in the discount rate and salary increment on the pro�t or loss and Retiring Gratuity obligation

for the year.

Increase/(Decrease)

in Discount

Rate

Increase/ (Decrease)

in Salary Increment

Rate

2024 2023

Sensitivity Effect

on Statement of

Comprehensive

Income

Sensitivity Effect

on De�ned Bene�t

Obligation

Sensitivity Effect

on Statement of

Comprehensive

Income

Sensitivity Effect

on De�ned Bene�t

Obligation

1% -  (197,717)  197,717  (364,764)  364,764

-1% -  210,411  (210,411)  403,148  (403,148)

- 1%  197,978  (197,978)  430,699  (430,699)

- -1%  (189,066)  189,066  (394,253)  394,253

LCB Finance PLC

Annual Report 2023/24
164

Notes to the Financial Statements Contd.

36. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONTD.)

36.5 Maturity Pro�le of the De�ned Bene�t Obligation Plan

Maturity Pro�le of the De�ned Bene�t Obligation Plan as at the reporting date is given below;

 31.03.2024

Years

31.03.2023

Years

Weighted Average Duration of the De�ned Bene�t Obligation  3.30  7.20

Average Time to Bene�t Payout  5.12  5.12

(Maturity Pro�le of De�ned Bene�t Obligation)-Present Value of Expected bene�t Payments

within the next 12 months  951,158  861,532

between 2 to 5 years  4,514,385  1,853,166

[…]

Gross Carrying Value Allowance for ECL

Stage 2

Rs.

Stage 3

Rs.

Total

Rs.

Stage 2

Rs.

Stage 3

Rs.

Total

Rs.

Term loan property

mortgage

 8,393,316  26,434,513  34,827,829  582,080  4,320,150  4,902,230  29,925,599

Term loan Personal

Guarantees

 547,763  6,246,739  6,794,502  78,103  1,792,015  1,870,118  4,924,384

 8,941,079  32,681,252  41,622,331  660,183  6,112,165  6,772,348  34,849,983

LCB Finance PLC

Annual Report 2023/24
173

42.4.1(h) Sensitivity of Impairment Provision on Loans and Advances to Customers

The Company has estimated the impairment provision on Loan and advances to customers as at 31st March 2024,subject to various

assumptions. The Changes to such assumption may lead to changes in the Impairment provision recorded in the Financial Position.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of Impairment provision of the company as at 31st March 2024 to feasible changes in PD

LGD and forward looking macro economic information.

Sensitivity effect on statement of �nancial position Sensitivity

Impact of Income

statement

Rs.

Increase/Decrease in Impairment Provision

Stage 01

Rs.

Stage 02

Rs.

Stage 03

Rs.

Total

Rs.

PD/LGD

PD 1% Increment across all Buckets  3,135,541  1,270,139  -  4,405,680  (4,405,680)

PD 1% Decrease across all Buckets  (3,135,541)  (1,270,139)  -  (4,405,680)  4,405,680

LGD 5% Increment  14,042,979  7,850,472  13,843,912  35,737,363  (35,737,363)

LGD 5% Decrease  (14,042,979)  (7,850,472)  (13,843,912)  (35,737,363)  35,737,363

Probability Weighted forward looking

Macro Economic Indicators

 -

Best Case 10% increase, Worst case

5% decrease and base case 5%

decrease

 (1,089,104)  (633,200)  -  (1,722,304)  1,722,304

Best Case 10% decrease, Worst

case 5% increase and base case 5%

increase

 1,089,104  633,200  -  1,722,304  (1,722,304)

42.4.1(i) Sensitivity of Impairment Provision on Lease and Hire Purchases to Customers

The Company has estimated the impairment provision on Lease and Hire Purchases to customers as at 31st March 2024, subject to various

assumptions. The Changes to such assumption may lead to changes in the Impairment provision recorded in the Financial Position.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of Impairment provision of the company  as at 31st March 2024 to feasible changes in PD

LGD and forward looking macro economic information.

Sensitivity effect on statement of �nancial position Sensitivity

Impact of Income

statement

Rs.

Increase/Decrease in Impairment Provision

Stage 01

Rs.

Stage 02

Rs.

Stage 03

Rs.

Total

Rs.

PD/LGD

PD 1% Increment across all Buckets  1,298,937  168,415  -   1,467,353  (1,467,353)

PD 1% Decrease across all Buckets  (1,298,937)  (168,415)  -   (1,467,353)  1,467,353

LGD 5% Increment  6,436,916  1,518,572  2,373,817  10,329,305  (10,329,305)

LGD 5% Decrease  (6,436,916)  (1,518,572)  (2,373,817)  (10,329,305)  10,329,305

Probability Weighted forward looking

Macro Economic Indicators

Best Case 10% increase, Worst case

5% decrease  and base case 5%

decrease

 (482,540)  (114,746)  -   (597,285)  597,285

Best Case 10% decrease, Worst

case 5% increase  and base case 5%

increase

 482,540  114,746  -   597,285  (597,285)

LCB Finance PLC

Annual Report 2023/24
174

Notes to the Financial Statements Contd.

42. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTD.)

42.4.2 Credit Quality by Class of Financial Assets

As at 31 March

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Neither Past

Due nor

Individually

Impaired

Rs.

Past Due

Not

Individually

Impaired

Rs.

Individually

Impaired

Rs.

Total

Rs.

Percentage

Neither Past

Due nor

Individually

Impaired

Rs.

Past Due

Not

Individually

Impaired

Rs.

Individually

Impaired

Rs.

Total

Rs.

Percentage

Assets

Cash and bank balances  209,863,402  -   -   209,863,402 3.22%  179,594,556  -   -   179,594,556 3.31%